



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2644 of 1987**

Virendra Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: G.S. Hajela

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.**

**HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.**

1. The instant case is of the year 1987. On the last occasion, Sri Alok Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant prayed for time to obtain the paper book. However, he has not turned up even in the revised call.

2. List this case on 23.4.2026 peremptorily.

**(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**April 9, 2026**

GS